LINCOLN COUNTY o
HISTORIC PROPERTIES COMMISSION il & LEP!

302 North Academy Street ‘
Lincolnton, North Carolina 28092
(704) 732-9000

March 26, 1991

Edgar Love Jr.
Rt. 1 Box 726
Iron Station, NC 28080

Dear Mr. Love:

Your property, Magnolia Grove, is one of only thirteen in
Lincoln County listed on the National Register of Historic
Places. The demonstrated interest you have shown in
historic preservation and the importance of your property in
the history of Lincoln County prompts this letter.

The Lincoln County Historic Properties Commission is now
ready to begin a program of recognizing sites which are
important historically, culturally and architecturally, by
recommending them to the Lincoln County Board of
Commissioners for local designation as historic landmarks.

We ask that vyou permit us to apply for this 1local
designation on your behalf. This recognition will generate
interest by peoprle who own properties eligible for local
designation, and encourage them to begin the process of

filing an application. We hope to publicize each property
50 designated, fostering an appreciation of our rich
heritage.

Please review the application you filed for the National
Register and note any changes that have occurred. We wish
te use the same information found in your property's
National Register Application. A copy is enclosed for your
convenience. Also enclosed 1is information on the tax
deferral option and review procedures of the Commission. 1If
you have any guestions, please contact Steve Killian,
Lincoln County Planner, at 732-29000 or call me at 735-7106.

Very truly yours, .
Peggy C. Slmmons
Chairman

Enclosures

/m



HISTORIC DESIGNATIONS

THE LOCAL DESIGNATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES PROGRAM
AS AUTHORIZED BY THE HISTORIC PROPERTIES ORDINANCE

ADCPTED JANUARY 17, 1983

This applies only to individual historic properties studied
by the Lincoln cCounty Historic Properties Commission and
designated as "historic" by an ordinance passed by the
Lincoln County Board of Commissioners.

Its meaning:

1.

Honor. It is also an honor meaning the community
believes the property is important enough to try
to preserve,

Financial Incentive. The owner is entitled to
apply for a 50% property tax deferral. This is to
encourage reinvestment in maintenance of the
pProperty. The owner loses the deferral and may be
required to pay up to three years of back taxes
plus interest i1f he does anything to cause the
property to lose its  historic wvalue to the
community.

Preservation before Demclition. A property
designated as a "local histeoric property" may not
be materially altered, restored, moved or

demolished unless the owner has been issued a
Certificate of Appropriateness by .the Historic
Properties Commission. A Certificate to Demolish
the building may not be denied but its effective
date may be delayed for a period of up to 180 days
from the date of approval. This delay gives the
Commission time to negotiate with the owner and
seek a practical alternative te its destruction.
If no solution is found within 180 days, the owner
may proceed with demolition although he may become
liable for back taxes.



 HISTORIC DESIGNATIONS

THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES

The National Register of Historic Places c¢an apprly to
individual properties or entire districts or neighborhoods.

Its meaning:

1.

Honor. The site or district 1is officially
recognized as having architectural, historical or
cultural value and being worthy of preservation.
This designation comes about only after intensive
study and review in Raleigh and Washington, DC.

Protection. The site or district has a degree of
protection from state and federally funded or
licensed projects (highways, urban renewal, etc.)
that might destroy or compromise the property.
This does not affect private owners using private
money with the possible exception mentioned in
number three below.

Financial Incentives.

A. Possible income tax incentives, This applies
only to income producing {rental or
commercial) property, not private residential
property. The amount of tax savings, if any,
will depend on the nature and cost c¢f
rehabilitation, the owner's tax bracket and
other factors. There are . income  tax
disincentives to discourage demolition.
(These tax incentives and disincentives may
also apply to a local historie district
designation even if the area is not listed in
the National Register provided the local
ordinance establishing the district is
certified by the Secretary of the Interior.

B. Possible (not guaranteed} Grant Assistance.
Limited federal money 1is available for
preservation grants, but these are highly
competitive. National Register listing does
nct guarantee a grant.



North Carolina Department of Cultural Resources

James G. Martin, Governor : Division of Archives and History
Patric Dorsey, Secretary William S. Price, Jr., Director

Aapril 25, 1991

Mr. Steve Killian. County Plannar
Lincoln County Planning Dept.

302 North academy Street
Lincolnton, NC Z80%2

re: Proposed designation of Woodside, Magnolia Grove, Shadow Lawn,
Pleasant Retreat acacemy. snd the Lincoln County Courthouse s
historic propertiss

Dear Steve:

Thark vou for vour letter of Acril 17 and the deocumentation for
cgesignaticn of thne five zbove-ciited properties as local historic
cropertiez,.  We have reviswed the information pursuant to G3 160a-

AC0 .6 z2nd would like to offer the following comments.

The nistorical and srchitectural signifigcance of all five
oroparties has been wall documented and recognized throuch their
listing in the Mational EFegister of Historic Places. Thersfore, sll
of them are also excellesnt candidetes For local designation and we
support the commission’s recommendation that they be so designated.
I would, however., like to offer specific suggestions for e=ach
piroimerty in terme of approoriste slsments to include in the
designation.

Bs you know, hiztoric progerties commissions may designatea the
interiors of privately Dmned properties for which the owner hags given
Wwritten consent for desicnation and review, and of public croperties
{with no special conditions for written consent reguired). I am
azsunming that vou intend to include the interiors of these bulldinus
in a desigrnation along with the sxteriors and the lands assoclated
With the =ztructures. as noted in the nomipations, If this assumpticon
ie correct. 1 remind vou thalt you musit have the owners’™ written
consent for intericr review and the designation ordinance must
cpecify what interior elements are included and what the nature of
ithe commizeion’s Jjurisdicticen over thosze designated intsriors will
e, In addition, in order for the designation of interiors Lo be
Bincding on future cwrers. the current owner’s consent must e filed
Wwith the Fegister of Deeds office along with the cesignation

109 East Jones Street ® Raleigh, North Carolina 27611



Mr. Steve Killian
april 25, 1991
caae two

ordinance. cnce it is adopted. The enabling legislation spells ail
this out quite specifically and 1 encourage you to review the filing
reavirements to which you will be subiect.

In considering the designation of interiors, 1 suggest the

following be included (in sdditiorn to any other slements vou Teel
warrant designaticon which I may not mention):

; Magnolia Grove:’ This pronerty does retain much of its coriginal
“interior fakric, inclucding Federal style mantels in the 3 original
rooms, wainscoting, &-panel doors, the unuswal front and rear doors
{with raised panels on the exterior and diagonal sheathing on the
interior =ide), and the =tairs with their marbleized risers. 1In
addition, anotner important festure is the three-room Quaker wlan. 1
would recommend that the Jdesigrnation specify at lesst these elements
for inclusion in the designation and things over which the Commission
Wwould have review authority. The designation ordinance. then., would
specify that the exteriocr of ihe nouse. the interiors cited shove,
and the 3 zcres upon which the house sites be designated.

5]
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Shacow Lawn: This property has lost some of its original intericrs,
rataing elements which ars worthy for consideration for
gnation. I would speciftically include the original ceniter hsall
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n, the stair, the ¢gining room mantel, and remaining original
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“igc on the second floor, which T understand from Marvin Brown’'s

. 1s largely intact. The ordinance should specify these Teatures,
the extericr of the hous and the 1/4 acre Jlotb.

Woodside: Again, this is a croperty which retains a significant
degree ol its rialnal interiors, The Quaker plan i 1nndct, excent
that the stair has besn moved. and various Federal trim, including
Wzinscoting, mantels, and ceiling medallions) also survives. The
four-bzy front elevation. with metched central doors. i= unigue and
interesting. and is protectad through designation of the exterior,
These features, the 1/2 acre lot, and the sxterior of tha houze
should be designated.

Plzasant Retreat dcademy: OF the five properties croposed for
designation thisgs ome retains the least amount of originesl interiors.
e far as I can tell, only two Federal mantels remaining inside may

warrant desiamation, but vou are in a better position than I to
determine if there iz other original fabric as well. Of courze. the
exterior does exhibkit intesresting features, including the corbelled
cornice, and the front door arrangement with fanlights., pilasters
and cohrnioe. Include the mantels, the exterior. and the Z acres in
Lihe designation.
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Mr. Steve killian
April 26, 1991
rage three

Lincoln County Courthouse: What seems primarily important about the
interior of this building is the cress hall plan with octagonal
public area on the first tloor. and the various marble baseboards.

floors., 10-pamel doors. classical light fixtures, and pillssiers. 1
understand the courtroom has been completely altersd and now retains
no original features. It is appropriate to recommend these interior

features. the exterior. and the 1.9 acre square upon which this
building stands and which is & significant landscape feature of 1tls
overall charscter.

Thia discussion of intericrs may seem excessively detalled, and 1
want to assure you that not every pbuilding you may wish to designate
will warrant this level of consideratiorn of interiors. Of course. you
may already have decided not Lo deal with interiors at all, given ihe
sometimes difficult nature of "monitoring” changes inside bullidings
anc owners' reluctance to have someone reviewing whai they do inside

their home. T do think these properties, particularly the thrse
Federal houses, are worth the effort it may take to protect their
intericrs. HMHowever, you should decide what thes best course for your

commission will be.

I thoroughly snioved reviewing thess propesals, for this was a

wonderful colleciion of properties yvou have proposed for yvour initial
designations. I sincerely hope thz county commissioners will look
favorably upon these proposals. Please call me if wvou have any

guestions zbout our Ccomments.

Sincerely,

e

y Hrrran—

Beth FP. Thomas
Preservation Planmner
State Historic Precssrvation O0ffice

bot/s



HISTORIC PROPERTIES COMMISSION

302 North Academy Street
Lincolnton, NC 28092

May 29, 19381

To Whom It May Concern:

You are cordially invited to the next regularly scheduled
meeting of the Lincoln County Historic Properties Commission
which is recommending the designation of certain properties
with architectural, historical or cultural significance as
historic properties. As part of the designation process the
Historic Properties Commission had planned to review the
Designation of Historiec Property Report for Magnolia Grove
during its May 16, 1991 meeting. As a result of a quorum
not being available, the report will be reviewed at the June
20, 1991 4:00 p.m. meeting in the first floor conference
room of the Academy 8treet Building, 302 North Academy
S8treet, Lincolnton.

If you can not attend your comments are welcomed and should
be forwarded to the Lincoln County Historic Properties
Commission prior to June 20, 1991. The designation of
neighboring property only indirectly affects you. The
valuation and uses of vour property are not changed.

Once the report is approved by the Historic Properties
Commission Magnolia Grove shall bhe recommended to the
Lincoln County Board of Commissioners £for designation as a
historic property. The Board of Commissioners may then take
action to designate the property as historic through the
adoption of an ordinance.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Very truly yours,

Peggy Simmons, Chairman
Lincoln County Historic Properties Commission

SK/m
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Peggy Simmons, Chairperson
Lincoln County

Historic Properties Commission
302 N. Academy Street
Lincolnton, NC 28092

Dear Mrs. Simmons:

Accept this letter as permissiocn to include interior
information as part of the local designation report. The
interior to be designated is described on the National
Register Application report.

The historic designation ordinance would then specify the
exterior and interior cited by the National Register
Application and the three acres upon which the house sets.

Ve:y truly yeurs,

Route 1, Box 726
Iron Station, NC 28080



FILE COPY

CouNTY OF LINCOLN, NORTH CAROLINA

302 NORTH ACADEMY STREET, LINCOLNTON, NORTH CAROLINA 28092

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
(704) 732-9000

MEMORANDUM
To: Al Sharp, County Manager
From: Steve Killian, County Planner j?/f/
Date: July 22, 1991
Subject: Historic Designations

In accorcance with the Historic Properties Ordinance, the
Lincoln C:runty Historic Properties Commission recommends the
designati-n of Magnolia Grove and Woodside as historic
landmarks. The historic landmark designation must be done
in ordin -nce form. It is vrecommended that the Lincoln
County EI»ard of Commissioners and the Lincoln County
Historic¢ ~roperties Commission hold a joint public hearing
on August 26, 1991. TFollowing the public hearing the Board
may consi-er the ordinances.

The Histc-ic Properties Commission initiated the process to
designate the properties which are bhoth on the National
Register of Historic Properties. It has reviewed the
respectiv: historic landmark designation reports which are
identical to their National Register Application Reports.
The Nort: Carolina State Historic Preservation Office in
accordanc: with the Lincoln County Historic Properties
ordinance was given the opportunity to comment on the
designati n vreports. They have recommended accepting the
reports sithout modifications. The Historic Properties
Commissic.. notified the respective historic property owners
as well =2s adjeoining property owners concerning possible
designati-n and invited owners to attend and make comments
at its June 20, 1991 meeting. The historic property owners
and adjoi . ing property owners were supportive,

If the ~ roperties are designated as landmarks then the
following would apply:

1. Property owners are eligible to apply annually for
partial property tax deferrals. The amount of tax
deferral will be set by the Lincoln County Tax
Department in accordance with applicable North
Carolina Tax Laws.
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A copy of the Ordinance of Designation is recorded
in the Register of Deeds Office and given to the
Building Inspections Department and Tax
Supervisor.

Demolition of landmarks may bhe delayed (by
Historic Properties Commission action) for a
period of up to 180 days.

Changes to the historic landmark's historically or
architecturally significant features may occur
after a Certificate of Appropriateness is issued
by the Historic Properties Commission. The
property owners may at any time alter such
significant features but would be subject to
repayment of property taxes deferred in the last
three years.

Historic property owners may continue to qualify
for the partial property tax deferral as long as
the property is maintained in good condition in
accordance with the designation report.

ot the Historic Properties Commission, staff
scheduling a joint public hearing for August 26,

.£ts of an historic landmark designation ordinance,
vom property owners approving designation of the

interior, and National Registel

ms/Designation Reports for Magnolia Grove
L A) and Woodside {(Attachment B) are included for
your revi-

W .
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— ATTACHMENT A

AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING AS AN HISTORIC LANDM/.RK 'THE PROPERTY
KNOWN AS "MAGNOLIA GROVE"™ TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWIMG: THE INTERIOR
AND THE EXTERIOR OF THE HOUSE AND THE THREE ACHES OF LAND UPON
WHICH IT IS LOCATED, PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION NUMFER .
THE PROPERTY OWNED BY EDGAR LOVE, JR, IS LOC/TED ON MAGNOLIA

GROVE ROAD ({STATE ROAD NUMBER 1309), IRON {TATION, LINCOLN
COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, all of the prerequisites to the u.doption of this
ordinance prescribed in Chapter 160A, Article 1Y, as amended, of
the General sStatutes of North Carolina have beer met; and

WHEREAS, the Lincoln County Historic Prope-ties Commission
has caused to be made and reviewed the report -»n the historic,
architectural, educational and cultural significznce of "Magnolia
Grove' and recommended to the Lincoln Ccunty Board of

Commissioners designation of "Magnolia Grove" as an historic
landmark; and

WHEREAS, the North Carolina State Histeoric Preservation
Office has reviewed the historic, architectural, educational and
cultural significance of "Magnolia Grove"; and

WHEREAS, the historical and architectural significance of
"Magnolia Grove'" has been well documented and recognized through
its listing in the National Register of Historic Places, and

WHEREAS, the Mewbers of the Board of Commissioners of
Lincoln County, North Carolina have taken into fulill consgideration
all statements and information presented at a joint public
hearing held with the Lincoln CcCounty Histaric Properties
Commission on the 26th day of August, 1991, on the question of

designating a property Kknown ag "Magnolia Grove" as a historic
landmark; and

WHEREAS, "“Magnolia Grove" was built by David smith about
1824 on property he bought from Michael Dillencer in November,
1818 which formerly held the county courthouse aad jail in 1784;
and

WHEREAS, David smith and his wife, Elizabe'h Arendt Smith,
operated "Magnolia Grove” as an Inn for a number >f years: and

WHEREAS, “Magnolia Grove" 'is indicative of a second-
generation prosperity which occurred in Lincoln ¢ounty, bolstered

by iron manufacturing and dissemination of the associated
profits; and

WHEREAS, "Magnolia Grove" is notable for it: brick corbeled
cornice, raised basement, and Quaker plan, fea ures freqguently

found ir Lincoln County during the first half o° the nineteenth
century; and



WHEREAS, "Magnolia Grove" ranks as one of its types most
monumental representatives in scale, in grandeur of setting, and

in the severe functional dignity of its architectural treatment;
and

WHEREAS, ‘'Magnolia Grove" retains much o¢f its original
interior, including Federal style mantels in the three original
rooms, walnscoting, six-panel doors, the unusual front and rear
doors (with raised panels on the exterior and diagonal sheathing

on the interior side), and the stairs with t.aieir marbleized
risers; and

WHEREAS, "Magnolia Grove's" exterior include: five-bay front
and rear facades and its gable ends, one adorned with a single
chimney, the other with two, are laid in Flemis! bond, smoothly
finished and most noteworthy for the cornice of alternating
concave and convex courses of molded brick; and

WHEREAS, Edgar Love, Jr., the current owner has faithfully
maintained "Magnolia Grove" and has thereby mads a substantial
contribution to the cultural richness of Lincoln :‘ounty; and

WHEREAS, the National Park Service of th» United States
Departmenrt of the Interior has "Magnolia Grove" listed in the
National Register of Historic Places; and

WHEREAS, the Lincoln County Historic Prope:ties Commission
has demonstrated that the property known as '"Magnolia Grove"
possesses a structure having integrity of d-sign, setting,
woTrkmanship, materials, and/or association; and

WHEREAS, the Lincoln County Historic Prope: ties Commission
has demonstrated <that the property known as "4agnolia Grove®
possesses special significance in terms ot its  history,
architecture, and/or cultural importance; and

WHELEAS, the property known as "Magnolia Gr.ve" is owned by
Edgar Love, Jr.,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Members +f the Board of
Commissioners of Lincoln County, North Carolina:

1. The the property known as "Magnolia G:ove" (including
the exterior of the house, the three acre parc:i of land upon
which it is located, listed under Property Ident:fication Number

. 1s hereby designated as histeric landmark pursuant to
Chapter 160A, Article 19, as amended, of the Gensral Statutes of
North Carolina. For purpose of description only, the location of
said building and property is noted as being situate gon a tract
of property more specifically described as follow::



Put Deed Description in This Space

2. That said designated landmark may be materially
altered, removed, or demolished only following th issuance of a
Certificate of Appropriateness by the Lincoln founty Historic
Properties Commission. An application for a <Zertificate of
Appropriateness authorizing the demolition of sa.d landmark may
not be denied. However, the effective date of sucn a Certificate
may be delayed in accordance with Chapter 160A, Article 19, and
amendments thereto, and hereinafter adopted.

3. That nothing in this ordinance shall le construed to
prevent c¢r delay the ordinary maintenance or repair of any
architectural feature in or on said landmark that does not
involve a change of design, material, or ou-er appearance
thereof, nor to prevent or delay the construction,
reconstruction, alteration, restoration, demolition or removal of
any such feature when a building inspector or s .milar official
certifies to the Commission that such action is v:quired for the
public safety because of an unsafe condition. Nothing herein
shall be construed to prevent the landmark owner from making any

use of this landmark not prohibited by o:her statutes,
ordinances, or regulations.

4, That a suitable sigh may be posted indicating that said
property nhas been designated as historic landmark and containing
any other appropriate information. If the ownei consents, the

sign may be placed on said landmark.

5. That the owners and occupants of the laiidmark known as
"Magnolia Grove" be given notice of this ordinance as required by
applicable law and that copies of this ordinanc+ be filed and
indexed in the offices of the Clerk to ~he Board of
Commissioners, Register of Deeds, Buildin-; Inspections
Department, and the Tax Supervisor, as required by applicable
law. :

6. That which is designated as historic la:rdmark shall be
subject to Chapter 160A, Article 19, and any amendaents to it and
any amendrents hereinafter adopted.

Adopted tliis 26th day of August, 1991



Peggy Simmons, Chairperson
Linceln County

Historic Properties Commission
302 N. Academy Street
Lincelnton, NC 28092

Dear Mrs. Simmons:

Accept this 1letter as permission to incluide idinterior
information as part of the local designation i1eport. The
interior to be designated is described on the National
Register Application report.

The his%oric designation ordinance would then specify the
exterior and interior c¢ited by the National Register
Application and the three acres upon which the house sets.

Very truly yeurs,

. Mt \ e
Love, LJr. '
Magholia Grove

Route 1, Box 726

Iron Station, NC 28080




INSTRUCTIONS
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Form 10.300
{July 19869}

NATION AL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES
INVENTORY — NOMINATION FORM

(Type all entrics - complete applicable sections)

UNIT D STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE tNTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE ¥

FGR PS5 USE GNLY

ENTRY N. ‘ARl ! DATE

1. NAME

COMRtON:

Macnolia Grove

AND OH HISTORIC:

[2. LOCATION

STREET ANDC NUMB LR;

At juncticn of SR 1309 and SR 1313

CITY OR TOWHN:

Iron Station vicinity (Ninth Congressional District, The slon. Charles R. Jonas)

STATE

CODE |COUNTY: COGE
North Carclina 37 Lincoln 109
[3. CLASSIFICATION RCREI
CAT Y
EGOR OWNERSHIP STATL, ACCESSIBLE
(Check Onc) TO THE PUBLIC
[ Disteier Suilding [ Public Public Acquisition: & Occupied Yas:
] Site [J Stucture [0 Private O 1n Precess [ Unoccupi- 4 3 Restricted
[ Objec: ] Beth [[] Being Censidared (] Preservat: a werk 73 Unrestrictad
in prog.ess 5}_{] Mo

PRAESENT USE (Check One or More us Appropriate)

[:] Agriculturel O Government 1 Park i Transportatic- 1 Comments
[0 Commercial [ Industrial - [ Private Residence- [5 Other (Speci: ) t
{1 Educationa! [ Mi[i'cllry [[1 Religious _
[J Entertginment 1 Museum [0} Scientiiic 7‘_
F4. OWNER GF PROPERTY . i
OWNER'S N aME: = =
| I
Mr. and Mrs. Edgar Love a4
STREET AND NUMSB IR: EL‘. :".1
Elm Grove i
CITY OR TOWN: STATE: CODE :’3
Tincolntor: North Carolins EY L
[5."COCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION e B
COURTHOUSE, ALGI.THY OF DEEDS, ETGC: i o
T
Lincoln County Courthouse 5 ¢
STREET AND NUMB:=A; o -
o
Courthous: Square . oy
CITY OR TOWN: STATE cooe |
Lincolnton North Carolinz 37 |
i
[6. REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS
TITLE OF SURVEY: 3 o
boia
: "]
[ TE OF BUAVEY: {0} Federal 1 Store 1 Caunty ! Loca! i : 2
IDEPDS!TOHY FOR SURVEY RECORGS: Eiz
‘ PoEi2
]. ! & c
STREET AND NUMBLR; I e
| m
e
CITY OR TOWN: STATE: coCE i -
1
b
[
| ot
Lt !
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7. CESCRIPTION

T ;E'-_hn.-ck Onc)
i1 Excellent 13 Good i’} Fair ] Deicrioroted ['_"_'I Ruins 17" Uncsposed
CONDITION - (—L-h—m—k—o:a‘— {Chock c',-",-)
[l Altered ¥4 Unaliered [ Moved % Qriginal Site

DESCHIDE THE PHESENT AND OMIGINAL {(if Annown) PHYSICAL ARFPEARANCE

Magnolia Jrove is a two-and-one-half story brick structure with a gable
roof. It is five bays in width, two bays in length, and is r:ised on a high
brick basement with a handsome ashlar foundation. The brick w:1ls and the
three chimneys--a single exiterilor chimney on the east end and two similar
ones on the west--are laid in Flemish bond. Each of the singls-shoulder
chimneys has concave weatherings and terminates in a heavy mol ded cap. The
corbel cornice beneath the standing-seam tin roof is construciad of alter-
nating concave and convex courses of molded brick.

The central entrance of the main (south) facade, like that of the rear,
contains a six-panel door framed by a plain architrave and tomned by a four-
light {transom. The remaining bays are marked by windows with 1ine-over-nine
sash at the first level and nine-over-six at the second. Each: has a wooden
sill and a fla% arch (painted dark red to contrast with the 1: zhter wall
surface). Som: of the original raised-paneled shutters and lcavered shutter
remain. The sides of the house are windowleéss with the exceviion of small
four-over-four sash gable windews flanking the east chimney arl placed betwep
the west chimncys. The two pedimented dormers with six-over-zix sash on the
front side of the roof are later additions. The iron grilles which once
provected the six-pane basement windows have been rsmoved. Ir. the north
bay of the east side, approached by sunken steps, is the baseuant entrance,
whose flat arcih has been alteread.

One-story nip-roof porches, supported by roughly hewn gr:nite piers,
cover the fron’ and rear facades. The front porch rests on piain square
posts with a plain balustrade, and the rear porch has chamferci posts and
a simple railirg. While the porches do not appear 40 be original, the pegged
construction of portions of the floors and the chamfered posts of the rear
porch indicate that they were early additions. The wide grani.e sveps that
serve the porches may be original.

The origiral Quaker-gan interior consists of a large easi room with an
open staircase ascending from the rear wall and two smaller r<osms on the
west. A partition to the right of the central entrance, formi g a central
hall, has been added. Despite this alteration, the original .at-paneled
wainscot of the east room remains. The chair rail forms sills beneath the
windows, and mclded architraves surround the openings. In th:s room as well
as the others, all of the interior trim, including the mantel: and stair
risers, is marbleized. The Federal mantel consists of double :olomuettes
flanking a rectangular opening and supporting a frieze with a sentral sunburs

]
irz2ad of the open-string stair, and the balustrade contzins two types of
balusters. Th: flight to the second floor has a heavy turned oalustirade
which is repeatrad on the stair wall. The balustrade around t:: second-
floor stairwal’ has plain, slender balusters and handrail. Ths3 nosings of
the risers are molded. The interior doors have raised panels on one side
and almost flush ones on the other. The backs of the front ar i rear eatrancé
doors are finizhed with studded herringbone battens, while th: fronts have
normal raised ranels.

|94}

5
b3 3

below a molded shelf with dentil cormice. Curvilinear brackets ornament each
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Form 10-3000 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR sTATL ]
[July 1959} NATIGKAL PARK SERVICE Norih Jarolifla

" NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES |counrv

INVERTORY - NOMINATION FORM 23:1C0 1
FOR NP5 USE ONLY
(Continuation Sheet) SN T HuMBER ouTE

{Wumber all entrias) )

7.

With the exception of having plaster dadoes rather th-.a paneled ones, thg
west rooms contain trim similar to that in the east room. lcdentical simple

Federal martiels with molded architraves and molded shelves “4ith impost blocks
exist in esch room.

The original second-floor plan repeated that of the first, with one largsg
east room znd two west rooms. The rear portion of the easi room has been
partitionec off as a bath. The enclosed attic stair rises in the rear of thij
room against the original center partition. The three roo:s contain trim liks
that of the first-floor west rooms. The east mantel is sir.ilar to the first~
story west mantels, and the wesi bedchambers contain simils - Fedaeral mantels
with rather more delicate details including simple molded w:chitraves and
shelves with pierced molding.

In the east chimney of the full basement is a huge firoplace. Above the
opening is a segmental granite lintel surmounted oy rowlocri. A small gabled
brick well ouse in the rear, coeval with the house itself, is said to have
contained the initials of the original owner in several of she bricks. It
has been re-ently demolished. '
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STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

Magnolia Grove was built by David Smith about 182l <2 property he
bought from Michael Dillenger in November, 1818. David, the son of Peter
Smith who was an early settler in the area, married Elizsoeth Arendt. Her
fathsr, Cottfried Arendt, is believed to have been the f:irst Lutheran
preacher ordained in North Carolina and one of the founders of the Lutheran
church in the state. Local tradition credits David and % lizabeth Smith
with operating Magnolia Grove as an inn for a number of y2ars. David
Smith appears to have died intestate, and his plantation nassed to his s6n,
John B. Smith, who had come home to live after his paren®s became elderly.

John B. Smith, a farmer and, according to the 1850 cznsus, a teacher,
had ten ciildren. He willed "my home place, Magnolia" t¢ his sons, Robart
M. and Tenyson {sic] Smith in September, 190k, and died :ia February, 1906.
In an interview recorded in 1967, Tenyson Smith recallec hearing older
mewoers of his family tell of the days when the house war being built, how
red mud was "brought wp from the lowlands, soread on the sround and trampleE
by horses until it became smooth enough for old Uncle Harvey and his fellow
to mould it inbo bricks." The house eventually descendec to Gertrude
Pauline W:ters, great granddaughter of the builder. She s0ld it in February,
1971, to ¥r. and Mrs. Edgar Love, Jr.

Magnolia Grove is a variation of a familiar buildin: style found in
the upper Catawba Hiver basin in the first half of the niieteenth century.
The large, substantial house is indicative of the second- jeneration prospery
ity which occurred in Lincoln County, bolstered by iron r.unufacturing and
disseminavion of the associlated profits. The members of >he Smith family,
although rot notable for outstanding achievement, were sciid citizens of
Lincoln County who, as John B. Smith was described in hic obltuary, were
considerec "useful and intellipent.® They were associatci with the Lutheran
church, as were many of the early families of that area; -heir descent
frog- GottIried Arendt is of particular interest.

Magnclia Grove is notable for its brick corbeled cor: ice, raised base-
ment, and Quaker plan, features freouently found in the I ncoln Couniy aresz
Guring the first half of the nineteenth century. Vhile N-gnolia Crove is
acwually @ late appearance of the type, it ranks as on of its most monunmencal
representaiives in scale, in grandeur of setbing, and in ~he severe funciioial
Gignity of its architectural treatment. The zbsence of f-rst and second
story wincows on the sides and the narrowness of the stru:ture in contrast

to 1vs unuvsual height creates an impression of unrelieved verticality which!
accertuates this monumentality. l
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LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES [ LATITUDE AND LONGITUGE . QORJINATES -
DEFINING A RECTANGLE LOCATING THE PROPERTY 0 DEFIMNING THE CENTER POINT F & PROPERTY
R OF LESS THAN TEN - CRES
CORNER LATITULRE LONGITUDE LATITUDE LONGITUDC
Degrees Minutes Seconds [ Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees  Minutes Seconds Degrev.  Minutes Seconds
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APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PRORPERTY: 3 Acras
LIST ALL STATES AND COUNTIES FOR PROPERTIES OVERLAPPING STATE OR COUNTY BOUNDAF. =5
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Magnolia Grove

SR 1309

Tron Statior vicinity -

Magnolia Grove is one of a smll proup of brick reside.ces ,. now
all lis‘ted on the National Reg"l:'_.ster of Historic Places, whi'h survive
in Lincoln Cournty from the eégiy‘nineteenthrcentury. Stancng along-
side the former Tuckaseepgee Iibad, an Indian trail that becze an
early major route between Charlotte*and‘Lincolqycn, it was ouilt on
the site of “he former Herry Dellinger place ;:';:hich beld th: county
courthouse und ja.j_l-'inr 1784; ”i‘};ough fhe rolad has become a .ainor,
unpaved rou.e and the courthouse has long since been relocsted to
Lir';colnton, the house David and Elizabeth (Arends) Smith built in
1824 yet renzins, | |

Si’.l-i'bh (1757-1874) was the son of German pioneer Peter 3with and
TMizabeth {(1783-1870) was the dau'ghter of the major late eighbeenth
century Norih Carolina__clergjyman, Rev. Johann G. Arends. T=rhaps
because of “heir Gem’taﬁ:.{heritage, their house was designed n a =
traditional three room, Quaker plan, (A later addsd partit ion has
now given iz a cemter hallway.) These rooms are decorated with
Federal styie mamtels, the finest of which, located in the large east
room, is trimmed with applied eclonnettes, reeding and ellivtical
sunburst métifs. The ]f‘éderal ﬁifle is also found at the orginal
flat-planelad wa.i;lscoting of tl‘e east room and the six-pan:l interior
doors, whicii have raised panels.\'on one side and flat ones “n the other.
While the axterioré of the fromt and rear doors are {inish:-d with the‘.
sane raAiseci. panel pattern, their bacics are finished with wi.de, diagona_"_l-y
laid boards. Another unusual interior feature is the mert eized pattern

applied to the risers of the open string stairs.
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The exterior of Megnolia Grove now rises two-and-a-h: li‘-storles
(the dormr:“s .are a Jater addition). e.bove a imJ_'L basemnt Its :['1ve~
bay front and’ rear facades and :L'LS gable ends, one adorne . w:x.th a olngle |
chmney, ‘the othcr with two, are lald I‘lemlsh bond Smoof_.hly finished,
the facade is most noteworthy for this brlclqmrl %, part:n.cu arly the

cornice of alternating concave and convex courses of molded brlcl:.

i One~story ells are recent additions to the structure by tre Edgar Love,

Jdr,, family, its present ovmers, They bought the house ir 1971 Trom
Gertrude Waters, the great—granddaughter of David Smith a:d the
granddaughter of John B, Smith (1827-~1906), who lived his entire life

in the house.
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Date Entered MAR 16 ’\97?

Name

Montfort Stokes House

Masonic Temple and Theater.

Loretz House |

0ld Brick House-

Milford -

Hawks House

' Magnelia Grove -

Belden-ilorne House

Latta House

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Also Motified

Sam J. Ervin, Jr.
B. Everett Jordan
Charles R. Jonas
Wa.ter B. Jones
Alton Lennon

Location

Wilkesboro Vicinic:ty

Wilkes County

New Bern’
Craven County

Lincolnton
Lincoln County

Elizabeth City
Pasquotank County

Camden
Camden County

New Bern
Craven County

Iron Station vicin
Lincoln County

Fayetteville
Cumberland County

Huntersville.
Mecklenburg Count:
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